

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

LAMONS GASKET COMPANY,)
A DIVISION OF TRIMAS)
CORPORATION)
 Employer)
))
 and))
))
MICHAEL E. LOPEZ))
 Petitioner))
))
 and))
))
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND))
FORESTRY, RUBBER,))
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED))
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE))
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION))
 Union))

Case 16-RD-1597

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Michael J. Lotito
Philip B. Rosen
Harold R. Weinrich
James M. Stone
Kelli Webb Michaud
Jackson Lewis LLP
6100 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 400
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
Telephone: (216) 750-0404

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS2

III. HISTORY OF *DANA* LITIGATION.....2

IV. *DANA*'S MODIFIED RECOGNITION BAR DOCTRINE IS SOUND BOARD POLICY AND MUST BE PRESERVED5

A. Secret Ballot Elections are an Integral Part of Labor-Management Relations and Provide Important Checks to the Voluntary Recognition System.....6

B. The Use of *Dana* Petitions In the Last Three Years Confirms that it Has Furthered Employee Free Choice and Acts as an Important Safeguard9

C. The *Dana* Decision Reflects Modern Day Labor Relations, and There is No Objective Evidence to the Contrary13

D. There has been Little to No Adverse Effect on Collective Bargaining Under *Dana*.....17

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>Baseball Club of Seattle, LP, d/b/a Seattle Mariners</i> , 335 NLRB 563 (2001).....	3
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>EMR Photoelectric</i> , 273 NLRB 256 (1984).....	7
<i>Green-Wood Cemetery</i> , 280 NLRB 1359 (1986).....	1, 5
<i>Keller Plastics Eastern, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 583 (1966).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 13, 14
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 219 NLRB 388 (1975).....	1, 5
<i>Lee Lumber</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001).....	19
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717, 723 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>MGM Grand Hotel</i> , 329 NLRB 464 (1999).....	3
<i>Rite Aid Store #6743/Lamons Gasket Company</i> , 355 NLRB No. 157 (Aug. 27, 2010)....	2, 5, 9, 16
<i>Sound Contractors</i> , 162 NLRB 364 (1966).....	2
<i>Underground Services Alert of Southern California</i> , 315 NLRB 958 (1994).....	7
<i>W. A. Krueger Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 914 (1990).....	7

Federal Cases

<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	7, 10
<i>Blankenship and Assocs., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 999 F.2d 248 (7th Cir.1993).....	16
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Organizing Comm. v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C.Cir.1978).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	7
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir.1989).....	16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 159(e).....	12
-------------------------	----

Articles

Auto Workers Approve General Motors Contract, DAILY LAB. REP. (BNA), at A-13
(Dec. 8, 1976)14

James J. Brudney, *Neutrality Agreements and Card Check Recognition: Prospects for
Changing Paradigms*, 90 Iowa L. Rev. 819 (2005).....4, 15

Adrienne E. Eaton & Jill Kriesky, *Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check
Agreements*, 55 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 42 (2001).....4, 15

Miscellaneous

Amicus Brief of the General Counsel, Dana, Case 8-RD-1976, and *Metaldyne*, Cases 6-
RD-1518 and 6-RD-1519 (July 14, 2004)14
